

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN L. WILSON,

Petitioner,

– v. –

RICK THALER, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON
INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DORI KORNFELD GOLDMAN
Counsel of Record
JAMES E. ZUCKER
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
909 Fannin Street, Suite 3600
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 632-8000
dgoldman@yettercoleman.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Association on
Intellectual and Developmental
Disabilities In Support of
Petitioner Marvin L. Wilson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. TEXAS CIRCUMVENTS THE <i>ATKINS</i> MANDATE BY AFFORDING EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION TO ONLY A FRACTION OF THE MENTALLY RETARDED POPULATION.....	4
A. <i>Atkins</i> Imposed a Categorical Ban on the Execution of Offenders Diagnosed as Mentally Retarded	4
B. Texas Relies on a Purported Statewide Consensus to Determine Who Among the Mentally Retarded Deserves <i>Atkins</i> Relief	7
II. <i>BRISEÑO'S</i> NON-CLINICAL TEST UNDERCUTS THE CONSTITUTIONAL INQUIRY	9
A. <i>Briseño</i> Devised Seven Lay Factors to Identify Mental Retardation	9
B. The <i>Briseño</i> Factors Contradict Controlling Clinical Criteria	11
C. <i>Briseño</i> Improperly Considers Strengths to the Exclusion of Limitations	15
D. Texas Courts Routinely Use <i>Briseño</i> to Supplant Clinical Assessment.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. TEXAS STANDS ALONE IN SUBJECTING MILDLY MENTALLY RETARDED OFFENDERS TO EXECUTION	20
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR PREVENTING TEXAS COURTS FROM CIRCUMVENTING THE <i>ATKINS</i> RULE	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Bies v. Bagley</i> , 535 F.3d 520 (CA6 2008).....	6
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 1013 (Miss. 2004).....	21
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F.3d 340 (CA5 2011)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 585 Pa. 144, 888 A.2d 624 (2005)	21
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	passim
<i>Ex parte Chester</i> , 2007 WL 602607 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	18
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002)	21
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	20, 22
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	23
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Maynard</i> , 356 S.C. 276, 588 S.E.2d 604 (2003)	21
<i>Gallo v. State</i> , 239 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	12
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 160 S.W.3d 24 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hines v. Thaler</i> , 456 Fed. Appx. 357 (CA5 2011).....	18
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (CA11 2009)	15
<i>In re Turner</i> , 637 F.3d 1200 (CA11 2011).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 615 F.3d 959 (CA8 2010).....	5
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , 2010 WL 1817772 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	17
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 65 (CA5 2009).....	16, 18
<i>Ochoa v. Workman</i> , 669 F.3d 1130 (CA10 2012).....	5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	2
<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (CA9 2003).....	6
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 181 N.J. 391, 859 A.2d 364 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 303, 2002-Ohio- 6625, 779 N.E.2d 1011 (2002).....	21
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	12
<i>Wilson v. Thaler</i> , 450 Fed. Appx. 369 (CA5 2011)	23, 24
<i>Wilson v. Quarterman</i> , 2009 WL 900807 (ED Tex. 2009)	23, 24
 STATUTES	
Ala. Code §15-24-2(3)	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-753(K)(3).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. Code Ann. §5-4-618(a)(1).....	21
Cal. Penal Code §1376(a)	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-1.3-1101(2)	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-1g	21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §4209(d)(3)(a).....	21
Fla. Stat. §921.137.....	21
Ga. Code Ann. §17-7-131(a)(3)	21
Idaho Code Ann. §19-2515A.....	21
Ind. Code §35-36-9-1.....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-4623	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §532.130(2).....	21
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.5.1(H)(1)	21
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §2-202(b)(1)	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. §565.030(6).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-2005(a)(1)(a).....	21
N.M. Stat. Ann. §31-20A-2.1(A)	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-105.01(3).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. §174.098(7).....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, §701.10b	21
S.C. Code Ann. §16-3-20(C)(b)(10)	21
S.D. Codified Laws §23A-27A-26.2	21
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-13-203(a)	21
Tex. Health & Safety Code §591.003(7-a).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Health & Safety Code §591.003(13).....	9
Utah Code Ann. §77-15a-102	21
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-264.3:1.1(A).....	21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. 10.95.030(2)(a)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Assn. of Mental Deficiency, Classification in Mental Retardation (Grossman ed. 1983)	14
American Assn. of Mental Retardation, Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports (10th ed. 2002).....	15, 16
American Assn. of Mental Retardation, Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports (9th ed. 1992).....	6, 16
American Assn. on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports (11th ed. 2010)	6, 12, 15
American Psychiatric Assn., Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (4th ed., text rev. 2000).....	6, 9, 14, 16
R. Bonnie & K. Gustafson, The Challenge of Implementing <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> : How Legislatures and Courts Can Promote Accurate Assessments and Adjudications of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases, 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 811 (2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976	22
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., State Statutes Prohibiting the Death Penalty for People with Mental Retardation, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-statutes-prohibiting-death-penalty-people-mental-retardation	20, 21, 22
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., States That Have Changed Their Statutes to Comply With the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-have-changed-their-statutes-comply-supreme-courts-decision-atkins-v-virginia	20
C. Everington & J.G. Olley, Implications of <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> : Issues in Defining and Diagnosing Mental Retardation, 8 J. Forensic Psychol. Prac., no. 1, 2008	12, 13
D. Keyes, et al., Mitigating Mental Retardation in Capital Cases: Finding the ‘Invisible’ Defendant, 22 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 529 (1998)	13
R.C. Scheerenberger, A History of Mental Retardation: A Quarter Century of Progress (1983).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
R. Schalock, et al., The Renaming of <i>Mental Retardation</i> : Understanding the Change to the Term <i>Intellectual Disability</i> , 45 <i>Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007)	1
J. Steinbeck, <i>Of Mice and Men</i> (1937)	8
P. Tobolowsky, A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders' Post- <i>Atkins</i> Claims of Mental Retardation, 39 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 1 (2011)	22, 23
P. White, Treated Differently in Life But Not in Death: The Execution of the Intellectually Disabled After <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 76 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 685 (2009)	17
